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ARBOR INFO LIC
2406 N Castle \\‘.'1‘\ Brier, WA, 98036

May 27, 2018

Dan Di Zazzo | Landscape Architecture
92 Lenora Street

Seattle, WA 98121

Dear Dan,

This note is in response to City of Mercer Island Review Comments for File No. SUB17-010-
Peyree Short Plat, dated October 17, 2017. Reference is made to the attached “Tree
Preservation and Removal Plan.”

The review asks for documentation from the Project Arborist regarding the long term negative
impacts of the driveway and retaining wall construction on trees #48 and #49, both large
Douglas-fir.

The construction plan is to replace the existing driveway that is now within about 18-feet of the
trees, leaving the soil grade as is in the area from the trees to the driveway and maintaining the
existing location and grade. In my opinion replacing the driveway will not significantly
adversely affect tree vigor and vitality.

The planned retaining wall will replace the existing concrete block wall that currently stands
about 18-24 feet from tree #49 and 6-12 feet from tree #48. The plan calls for removing the
wall and replacing it with a new wall utilizing “pin pile” shoring. (See attached diagram). The
new wall will stand in the same location as the existing wall and no change in soil grade is
planned. This construction technique is minimally destructive to existing tree roots, although
some minor damage can be expected. That damage should not affect the tree vigor and
vitality. (Note that previous owners have put top soil over the root crowns of both trees that
should be raked away).

L

Tom Hanson
CA#23136, RCA#499

1|Page
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CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES GROUP
9611 SE 36TH STREET | MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
PHONE: 206.275.7605 | www.mercergov.org

Plan Resubmittal Form

ONLY REQUIRED WHEN NOT PROVIDING A FORMAL LETTER AND IS NOT REQUIRED AT INITIAL SUBMITTAL

CONTACT INFORMATION
Name: David Grubb

Phone Number: 425.828.3081

Email Address:  davidg@ghdarch.com
Mailing Address: 3025 112th Ave. NE., Suite 110. Bellevue, WA 98004

Check and Complete ONE (1) of the following types:

[2] PLAN RE-SUBMITTAL FOR APPLICATIONS CURRENTLY IN PLAN REVIEW
[] REVISIONS OR CHANGES TO AN ALREADY ISSUED PERMIT

Permit Number:  1706-084 Check each application review discipline that response is for:
[0] BUILDING
(0] CIvIL
E LUP (Land Use Planning)
FIRE
TREE
[ ] OTHER: Please describe below

Indicate each sheet number that has changes and briefly describe changes that were made:

Sheet # AO0.1 Method of whole house ventilation defined. Update to Index of Drawings. Lot Coverage update
Sheet# Al.1 G.F.A. Cals revised. Updated proposed site plan. Removed proposed cabana. Lot Coverage update
Sheet# A2.1 Added CO2 & Smoke detectors. Updated door and wall legends. Note on existing interior stairs
Sheet# A2.2 Added CO2 & Smoke detectors. Updated door and wall legends. Note on existing interior stairs
Sheet# A2.3 Added CO2 & Smoke detectors. Updated door and wall legends. Note on existing interior stairs
Sheet# A2.4 Added vent calcs., venting notes, roof overflow drains.

Sheet# A25  Added sheet: Providing exterior deck/balcony drainage plans.

Sheet# A3.2 Revised stucco note.

Sheet# A3.3 Removed proposed cabana.

Sheet# A4.1 Updated deck construction assembly/waterproofing.

Sheet# A4.2 Eave detail callout.

Sheet# As5.1 Revised eave details for venting

Sheet# 52 Added Sheet: Stucco Details
Sheet #

ALL CHANGES TO PLANS MUST BE INDICATED WITH CLOUDS AND/OR MARKERS!

S:DSG/FORMS/2015Forms/Building/Plan_Resubmittal_Form



http://www.mercergov.org/



		Name: David Grubb

		mailing address: 3025 112th Ave. NE., Suite 110. Bellevue, WA 98004

		Phone #: 425.828.3081

		email: davidg@ghdarch.com

		Other Description: 

		Permit #: 1706-084

		Building: Yes

		Civil: Yes

		LUP: Yes

		Fire: Off

		Tree: Yes

		Other: Off

		Check Box7: Off

		Re-Sub in Review: Yes

		Sheet #1: A0.1

		Sheet 14 changes: 

		Sheet 1 Changes: Method of whole house ventilation defined. Update to Index of Drawings. Lot Coverage update

		Sheet #2: A1.1

		Sheet 2 Changes: G.F.A. Cals revised. Updated proposed site plan. Removed proposed cabana. Lot Coverage update 

		Sheet #3: A2.1

		Sheet 3 Changes: Added CO2 & Smoke detectors. Updated door and wall legends. Note on existing interior stairs

		Sheet #4: A2.2

		Sheet 4 changes: Added CO2 & Smoke detectors. Updated door and wall legends. Note on existing interior stairs

		Sheet #5: A2.3

		Sheet 5 changes: Added CO2 & Smoke detectors. Updated door and wall legends. Note on existing interior stairs

		Sheet #6: A2.4

		Sheet 6 changes: Added vent calcs., venting notes, roof overflow drains.

		Sheet #7: A2.5

		Sheet 7 changes: Added sheet: Providing exterior deck/balcony drainage plans.

		Sheet #8: A3.2

		Sheet 8 changes: Revised stucco note.

		Sheet #9: A3.3

		Sheet 9 changes: Removed proposed cabana. 

		Sheet #10: A4.1

		Sheet 10 changes: Updated deck construction assembly/waterproofing.

		Sheet #11: A4.2

		Sheet 11 changes: Eave detail callout.

		Sheet #12: A5.1

		Sheet 12 changes: Revised eave details for venting

		Sheet #13: A5.2

		Sheet 13 changes: Added Sheet: Stucco Details

		Sheet #14: 
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Jessica Lim

From: Marc McGinnis <marcm@geotechnw.com>
Sent: Monday, August 20, 2018 5:06 PM

To: Richard Hawksworth

Subject: Re: Peyree Residence - Soldier Piles

pE—

Ulse 35pcf for those areas of minimal slope. I

Marc McGinnis

Geotech Consultants, Inc.

(425) 260-1116

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: Richard Hawksworth <Richard@DibbleEngineers.com>
Date: 8/20/18 4:05 PM (GMT-08:00)

To: Marc McGinnis <marcm@geotechnw.com>

Subject: RE; Peyree Residence - Soldier Piles

Hi Marc,

to get back to me while out of the office. There’s a 13ft long section that is about 3.5:1, the
or shallower. The 3.5:1 section only goes up 1ft from top of wall, then flattens out

Thanks for taking the ti
rest of the wall is closer to
significantly.

Thanks,

Richard H. Hawksworth, PE | Project

1029 Market Street, Kirkland, WA 98033
425.828.4200 x236
WWW. dlbbleenqmeers com

DEI

We have moved to our new temporary physical address (thru August 30, 2018)
10809 120t Ave NE, Suite 101, Kirkland, WA 98033
(Mailing address remains on Market Street)

From: Marc McGinnis <marcm@geotechnw.com>

Sent: Monday, August 20, 2018 3:54 PM

To: Richard Hawksworth <Richard@DibbleEngineers.com>
Subject: Re: Peyree Residence - Soldier Piles

Richard,

What backslope are looking at, and how tall?





Active stops and passive begins at the lowest point of expected excavation. No need to neglect additional 2'. Pias

Marc McGinnis

Geotech Consultants, Inc.

(425) 260-1116

Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone

-------- Original message --------

From: Richard\dawksworth <Richard@DibbleEngineers.com>
Date: 8/20/18 1%:23 AM (GMT-08:00)

To: Marc McGinnis\¢marcm@geotechnw.com>

Subject: RE: Peyree Residence - Soldier Piles

Good Morning Marc,

A couple more questions of\the permanent soldier pile design for you if you don’t mind. In your design pressure table
you indicate a pressure of 55 Rcf where the backslope is steeper than 3:1, and 35 pcf where it is level. Can you confirm
that we should use 35 pcf for backslopes up to 3:1 or should we interpolate the value between 35 and 55? Second
question, should we neglect the typ 2ft of passive pressure for the pile design?

Thank you,

Richard H. Hawksworth, PE | Prgject Manager

1029 Market Street, Kirkland, WA 98033
425.828.4200 x236
www.dibbleengineers.com

DEI

We have moved to our new temporary physical address (thru Aligust 30, 2018)
10809 120t Ave NE, Suite 101, Kirkland, WA 98033
(Mailing address remains on Market Street)

From: Marc McGinnis <marcm@geotechnw.com>

Sent: Wednesday, August 1, 2018 9:21 AM \
To: Richard Hawksworth <Richard@DibbleEngineers.com>
Subject: RE: Peyree Residence - Soldier Piles

Thanks Richard.

Marc R. McGinnis, P.E.
GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.
2401 - 10 Avenue East
Seattle, WA 98102

(425) 747-5618 (Office)

(425) 260-1116 (Mobile)






Peyree JN 15442
May 24, 2017 PAdE510

FOUNDATION AND RETAINING WALLS

Retaining walls backfilled on only one side should be designed to resist the lateral earth pressures
imposed by the soil they retain. The following recommended parameters are for walls that restrain

backfill:

Active Earth Pressure * [ 35pcf /| \S;Jéy

-level backslope

Active Earth Pressure * 55 pcf
-backslope inclined steeper
than 3:1 (H:V)

Passive Earth Pressure 350 pcf
Coefficient of Friction 0.50
Soil Unit Weight 130 pcf

Where: pcf is Pounds per Cubic Foot, and Active and Passive
Earth Pressures are computed using the Equivalent Fluid
Pressures.

%* For a restrained wall that cannot deflect at least 0.002 times its

height, a uniform lateral pressure equal to 10 psf times the height
of the wall should be added to the above active equivalent fluid
pressure.

The design values given above do not include the effects of any hydrostatic pressures behind the
walls and assume that no surcharges, such as those caused by vehicles or adjacent foundations
will be exerted on the walls. If these conditions exist, those pressures should be added to the
above lateral soil pressures. The surcharge due to traffic loads behind a wall can typically be
accounted for by adding a uniform pressure equal to 2 feet multiplied by the above active fluid
density. Heavy construction equipment should not be operated behind retaining and foundation
walls within a distance equal to the height of a wall, unless the walls are designed for the additional
lateral pressures resulting from the equipment.

The values given above are to be used to design only permanent foundation and retaining walls
that are to be backfilled, such as conventional walls constructed of reinforced concrete or masonry.
It is not appropriate to use the above earth pressures and soil unit weight to back-calculate soil
strength parameters for design of other types of retaining walls, such as soldier pile, reinforced
earth, modular or soil nail walls. We can assist with design of these types of walls, if desired. The
passive pressure given is appropriate only for a shear key poured directly against undisturbed
native soil, or for the depth of level, well-compacted fill placed in front of a retaining or foundation
wall. The values for friction and passive resistance are ultimate values and do not include a safety
factor. Restrained wall soil parameters should be utilized for a distance of 1.5 times the wall height
from corners or bends in the walls, This is intended to reduce the amount of cracking that can
occur where a wall is restrained by a corner.

Wall Pressures Due to Seismic Forces

The surcharge wall loads that could be imposed by the design earthquake can be modeled
by adding a uniform lateral pressure to the above-recommended active pressure. The
recommended surcharge pressure is 8H pounds per square foot (psf), where H is the

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.





Peyree JN 42
May 24, 2017 P?é?gis 14

As excavation proceeds downward, the space between the piles should be lagged with timber, and
any voids behind the timbers should be filled with pea gravel, or a slurry comprised of sand and fly
ash. Treated lagging is usually required for permanent walls, while untreated lagging can often be
utilized for temporary shoring walls. Temporary vertical cuts will be necessary between the soldier
piles for the lagging placement. The prompt and careful installation of lagging is important,
particularly in loose or caving soil, to maintain the integrity of the excavation and provide safer
working conditions. Additionally, care must be taken by the excavator to remove no more soil
between the soldier piles than is necessary to install the lagging. Caving or overexcavation during
lagging placement could result in loss of ground on neighboring properties. Timber lagging should
be designed for an applied lateral pressure of 30 percent of the design wall pressure, if the pile
spacing is less than three pile diameters. For larger pile spacings, the lagging should be designed
for 50 percent of the design load.

If permanent building walls are to be constructed against the shoring walls, drainage should be
provided by attaching a geotextile drainage composite with a solid plastic backing, similar to
Miradrain 6000, to the entire face of the lagging, prior to placing waterproofing and pouring the
foundation wall. These drainage composites should be hydraulically connected to the foundation
drainage system through weep holes placed in the foundation walls.

Soldier Pile Wall Design

Temporary.soldier-pite"shoring that is cantilevered and that has a level backslope, should be
designed for an active soil pressure equal to that pressure exerted by an equivalent fluid
with a unit weight-of-80-potmndsper-eubic foot (pcf).

Traffic-sureharges-can-typically"be accotnte: y increasing the effective height of the
shoring=wall=by-2.fegt. Slopes above: he-=shering-walls-will~exert-additional-surcharge
pressures==These surchargewpressures«mﬁﬂTzlvary;v,mdependingwonsatheaeoFrﬁgura’fian’?‘af'@thewcut
slope.and-shoring-wall. We can provide recommendations regarding slope and building
surcharge pressures when the preliminary shoring design is completed.

It is important that the shoring.design.provides.sufficient.working.room.to.drill.and.install the
soldier-piles, without needing to make unsafe, excessively steep temporary cuts. Cut
slopes should be planned to intersect the backside of the drilled holes, not the back of the

lagging. A
_JFeo

Lateral movement of the soldier piles below the excavation level will be resisted by
ith a density 8f 450~

—

ultimate passive soil pressure equal to that pressure exerted by.a fluid. wit
pef-=No-safety-factoris irncltded-in- he-given.value. This soil pressure.is.valid-only-
levet-excavatiori i front of fﬁg”éms"”éfHTe‘”r’“‘*‘""‘ﬂ’é;@it&faets»onf;fi)v'@ﬁrtimes%heggmete&spueuaiameter.
Themminimwnwembedmenhbel@wwthewﬂ@r%ofgfLt,laengeavati@awfr&camtilgmerg@(;,lgggﬂg}wgles
shauld.be.equal.to.the.height-of-the™'stick-up." o

DRAINAGE CONSIDERATIONS

We anticipate that permanent foundation walls will be constructed against the shoring walls.
Where this occurs, a plastic-backed drainage composite, such as Miradrain, Battledrain, or similar,
should be placed against the entire surface of the shoring prior to pouring the foundation wall.
Weep pipes located no more than 6 feet on-center should be connected to the drainage composite
and poured into the foundation walls or the perimeter footing. A footing drain installed along the

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC.
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DIBBLE ENGINEERS INC

SHORING
Peyree Shoring & DEI Job #17-291





Peyree Shoring 8/15

11" Wall
Depth(ft)
-0 F —
L5
10 i
©
S =
15 g 3
“y
g
_25 ’3
aance orc
-30 ¢ 1 ksf

<ShoringSuite> CIVILTECH SOFTWARE USA www.civiltechsoftware.com

Licensed to 4324324234 3424343
Date: 8/20/2018 File Name: J:\2017 Projects\17-291 Peyree Remodel\Calcs\Shoring\11'.sh8

Wall Height=11.0 Pile Diamete<=2.0 ) ; Pile Spacin@)} Wall Type: 2. Soldier Pile, Drilled

©
PILE LENGTH: Min. Embedment%" Min. Pile Length=28.20
MOMENT IN PILE: Max. Moment=289.94 per Pile Spacing=8.0 at Depth=18.24

VERTICAL BEARING CAPACITY: Vertical Loading=0.0, Resistance=145.8, Vertical Factor of Safety=999.00
PILE SELECTION:

Request Min. Section Modulus = 105.4 in3/pile, Fy= 50 ksi = 345 MPa, Fb/Fy=0.66

W18X65 has Section Modulus = 117. It is greater than Min. Requirements!

DRIVING PRESSURES (ACTIVE, WATER, & SURCHARGE):

No. Z1 P1 z2 P2 Slope
1 0.0 0.00 11.0 0.38 0.035
2 0.0 0.09 11.0 0.09/ . 0.000
3 0.0 0.07 11.0 0.07 7 0.000
PASSIVE PRESSURES:
No. Z1 P1 Z2 P2 Slope
1 12.0 0.30 800.0 236.40 0.300
ACTIVE SPACING:
No. Z depth Spacing
1 0.00 8.00/
2 11.00 2.00 ~
PASSIVE SPACING:
No. Z depth Spacing
1 11.00 4.00 ~

UNITS: Width,Spacing,Diameter,Length,and Depth - ft; Force - kip; Moment - kip-ft
Friction,Bearing,and Pressure - ksf; Pres. Slope - kip/ft3; Deflection - in





Peyree Shoring 9/15

( 11' Waly
Depth(ft) \\\\:j},//
F 0 — -
-5
- 10
- 15
- 20
- 25
L Balance Force

=30 ¢ 1 ksf

| | i

Pressure Diagram < !

//
Top Deflect'/n=0.99(in)

Depth(ft) Max. Shear=91.29 kip Max. Moment=289.94 kip-ft Max Deflection=0.99(in)
-0 S
-5
- 10
- 15
- 20
- 25
- 30

91.29 kip 0 289.94 kip-ft 0 0.985(in) 0

L] | L |

Shear Diagram Moment Diagram Deflection Diagram

PRESSURE, SHEAR, MOMENT, AND DEFLECTION DIAGRAMS

. Based on pile spacing: 8.0 feet or meter
Pile: W18X65 meet Section Requirements. Properties: E (ksi)=29000.0, | (in4)/pile=1070.0

‘ " Date: 8/20/2018  File Name: J:\2017 Projects\17-291 Peyree Remodel\Calcs\Shoring\11'.sh8

<ShoringSuite> CIVILTECH SOFTWARE USA www.civiltechsoftware.com
Licensed to 4324324234 3424343





Peyree Shoring 10/15

9' Wall
Depth(ft)
ro T
-5
L 10 - ; 2
3 %
‘-)
" -
§
- 20 3
L Balance Force
L 25 0 1 ksf

<ShoringSuite> CIVILTECH SOFTWARE USA www.civiltechsoftware.com

Licensed to 4324324234 3424343

Date: 8/20/2018 File Name: J:\2017 Projects\17-291 Peyree Remodel\Calcs\Shoring\9'.sh8

N

wall Height=9.0v“% Pile Diamete@ Pile Spa |ﬁ§=8:0

.:d '
PILE LENGTH: Min. Embedment=%f\S-Min. Pile Length=23.27
MOMENT IN PILE: Max. Moment=166.21 per Pile Spacing=8.0 at Depth=14.98

Wall Type: 2. Soldier Pile, Drilled

VERTICAL BEARING CAPACITY: Vertical Loading=0.0, Resistance=121.1, Vertical Factor of Safety=999.00
PILE SELECTION:

Request Min. Section Modulus = 60.4 in3/pile, Fy= 50 ksi = 345 MPa, Fb/Fy=0.66

W14X43 has Section Modulus = 62.7. It is greater than Min. Requirements!

DRIVING PRESSURES (ACTIVE, WATER, & SURCHARGE):

No. Z1 P1 Z2 P2 Slope
1 0.0 0.00 9.0 0.31/ 0.035 7~
2 0.0 0.07 9.0 0.077 ~ 0.000
3 0.0 0.07 9.0 0.07 0.000
PASSIVE PRESSURES:
No. Z1 P1 Z2 P2 Slope
1 9.0 0.00 800.0 237.00 0.300
ACTIVE SPACING:
No. Z depth Spacing "~
1 0.00 8.00,”
2 9.00 200 7
PASSIVE SPACING:
No. Z depth Spacing e
1 9.00 400 -~

UNITS: Width,Spacing,Diameter,Length,and Depth - ft; Force - kip; Moment - kip-ft
Friction,Bearing,and Pressure - ksf; Pres. Slope - kip/ft3; Deflection - in





Pey[ge/Shoﬁng 11/15
7 9Wall
ft __—

-5
- 10
15
- 20
“~Balance Force
L alance rorce

- 25 0 1 ksf

| |

Pressure Diagram

y
/
Top Deflectlon 0.97(in) |

Depth(ft) Max. Shear=62.97 kip Max. Moment=166.21 kip-ft Max Defl#ctlon =0.97(in) |
-5
10
15
~ 20
L 25

62.97 kip 0 166.21 kip-ft 0 0.966(in) 0

L 1 I L 1

Shear Diagram Moment Diagram Deflection Diagram

PRESSURE, SHEAR, MOMENT, AND DEFLECTION DIAGRAMS

e Based on pile spacing: 8.0 feet or meter
(Ie W14X43m)eet Section Requirements. Properties: E (ksi)=29000.0, | (in4)/pile=428.0
\W/20/2018 File Name: J:\2017 Projects\17-291 Peyree Remodel\Calcs\Shoring\9'.sh8

<ShoringSuite> CIVILTECH SOFTWARE USA www.civiltechsoftware.com
Licensed to 4324324234 3424343





Dibble Engineers, Inc.

1029 Market Street Engineer: JKL
Kirkland, WA 98033 Project ID:  17-291
(425) 828-4200 Project Descr:

Project Title: Peyree Shoring

12/15

Printed: 21 AUG 2018, 9:19AM

Wood Beam
Lic. # : KW-06006102

Description: ~ LAGGING "MY D \,A&&*A\:\

CODE REFERENCES

File = J:\2017 Projects\17-291 Peyree Remodel\Calcs\Shoring\17-291 Peyree Shoring.ec6 .
Software copyright ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2018, Build:10.18.7.31 .

Licensee : DIBBLE ENGINEERS INC.

Calculations per NDS 2015, IBC 2015, CBC 2016, ASCE 7-10
Load Combination Set : IBC 2018

Material Properties

Analysis Method : Allowable Stress Design Fb + 850.0 psi E : Modulus of Elasticity
Load Combination iIBC 2018 Fb - 850.0 psi Ebend- xx 1,300.0ksi
Fc - Prll 1,300.0 psi Eminbend - xx 470.0ksi
Wood Species : Hem-Fir Fc-Perp 405.0psi
Wood Grade  : No.2 Fv 150.0 psi
. Ft 525.0 psi Density 26.830pef
Beam Bracing : Completely Unbraced
. L(0.035) E(0.044) H(0.193) .
(@)

é 11.250 X 3.50
| pan =7.750 ft

TAT ax

| S
>“
- O TegE Swdtieas v Astlug O ([
Applied Loads | SOl Swg"'—/ &

Service loads entered. Load Factors will be applied for calculations.

Uniform Load : L = 010350, E'='6,o440)H =0.1930, Tributary Width = 1.0 ft

SO ST L W

_ DESIGN SUMMARY o
Maximum Bending Stress Ratio = 0.956 1 Maximum Shear Stress Ratio = 0.208 : 1
Section used for this span 11.250 X 3.50 Section used for this span 11.250 X 3.50
fb : Actual = 894.32psi fv: Actual = 31.20 psi
FB : Allowable = 935.00psi Fv : Allowable = 150.00 psi
Load Combination +D+L+H Load Combination +D+L+H
Location of maximum on span = 3.875ft Location of maximum on span = 7.467 ft
Span # where maximum occurs = Span #1 Span # where maximum occurs = Span # 1
Maximum Deflection
Max Downward Transient Deflection 0.302 in Ratio = 308>=240
Max Upward Transient Deflection 0.000 in Ratio = 0<240
Max Downward Total Deflection 0.379 in Ratio = 245>=180
Max Upward Total Deflection 0.000 in Ratio = 0<180
Vertical Reactions Support notation : Far left is #1 Values in KIPS
Load Combination Support1  Support 2
Overall MAXimum 0.939 0.939
Overall MINimum 0.748 0.748
+D+H 0.748 0.748
+D+L+H 0.884 0.884
+D+Lr+H 0.748 0.748
+D+S+H 0.748 0.748
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+H 0.850 0.850 o i
+D+0.750L+0.750S+H 0.850 0.850 |
+D+0.60W+H 0.748 0.748 -71 = 1€ 7-%
+D+0.70E+H 0.867 0.867

+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+0.450W+H 0.850 0.850





Dibble Engineers, Inc. Project Title: Peyree Shoring

1029 Market Street Engineer: JKL
Kirkland, WA 98033 Project ID:  17-291 13/15
(425) 828-4200 Project Descr:

Printed: 21 AUG 2018, 9:21AM
File = J:\2017 Projects\17-291 Peyree Remodel\Calcs\Shoring\17-291 Peyree Shoring.ec .
Software copyright ENERCALC, INC. 1983-2018, Build:10.18.7.31 .
Licensee : DIBBLE ENGINEERS INC.

| Concrete Beam

Lic. # : KW-06006102
Description : Retaining Wall

CODE REFERENCES

Calculations per ACI 318-14, IBC 2015, CBC 2016, ASCE 7-10
Load Combination Set : IBC 2018

Material Properties

fo = 2.50 ksi ¢ PhiValues Flexure:  0.90 ‘ -
fr=fc " *7.50 = 375.0 psi Shear: 0.750
W Density = 145.0 pcf By = 0.850 ‘
A LtWt Factor = 1.0 1
Elastic Modulus = 3,122.0 ksi Fy - Stirrups 40.0ksi s ®
fy - Main Rebar = 60.0 ksi Ll R R
E-MainRebar =  29,000.0 ksi P
Number of Resisting Legs Per Stirrup = 2
>

L 35y = AA 1 a4
T eSUESo ) =00 O 193

> 7.750 ft 7’

< wWwXxo n

Cross Section & Reinforcing Details
Rectangular Section, Width = 12.0 in, Height = 6.0 in
Span #1 Reinforcing....
1-#5 at 3.0 in from Top, from 0.0 to 7.750 ftin this span

Applied Loads /Cd)'[ -TeEe suesteae of Service loads entered. Load Factors will be applied for calculations.
Load for Span Number 1¢ A

Uniform Load : L =0.0350, E =(0.0440) H = 0.193 t, Tributary Width = 1.0 ft
G0+ ACIK .szrv-o)

DESIGN SUMMARY <% Seomt | 1\ Design OK__
Maximum Bending Stress Ratio = 0.756 : 1 Maximum Deflection
Section used for this span Typical Section Max Downward Transient Deflection 0.023 in Ratio= 4004 >=360
Mu : Applied 2.780 k-ft Max Upward Transient Deflection 0.000 in Ratio = 0<360.C
Mn * Phi : Allowable 3.676 k-ft Max Downward Total Deflection 0.029 in Rato= 3189>=180
. ) Max Upward Total Deflection 0.000 in Ratio = 999<180.C
Location of maximum on span 3.882 ft
Span # where maximum occurs Span # 1
Cross Section Strength & Inertia Top & Bottom references are for tension side of section
Phi*Mn  (k-ft) Moment of Inertia ~ (in*4)
Cross Section  Bar Layout Description Bottom Top I gross lcr - Bottom ler- Top
Section 1 1-#5 @ d=3", 3.68 3.68 216.00 15.58 15.58
Vertical Reactions - Support notation : Far left is #1
Load Combination o SUM Suppm\"\
Overall MAXimum 0.939 0.939
Overall MiNimum 0.136 Gtuo Tenfs~—~
+D+H 0. 0.748
+D+L+H 0.883 0.884
+D+Lr+H 0.748 0.748
+D+S+H 0.748 0.748
+D+0.750Lr+0.750L+H 0.850 0.850

+D+0.750L+0.750S+H 0.850 0.850
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Site Development Information
Worksheet for single family residential development

Project description: Addition to existing SFR, New detached Garage & Cabana Address: 6059 77TH AVE SE

Owner Name: PEYREE SCOTT W & MICHELLE N ppone No. 425.828.3081 pate 06.23.17

Signature & phone number of Individual who Completed this Worksheet

(I hereby state that the information provided by me is true and correct to the best of my knowledge)

Will any large trees be removed as a result of this development activity? E Yes J:L No
Large tree—conifers = 6’ tall, deciduous with diameter > 6”.

Do you have an Accessory Dwelling Unit? New ADU |:| Existing ADU |:| None E

This is intended as a worksheet and is not a substitute for the Mercer Island Development Regulations. Please consult the Mercer Island City Code.
City of Mercer Island — Development Services Group 9611 S.E. 36th Street, Mercer Island, Washington 98040 — (206) 275-7605

DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION

LOT INFORMATION

LOT SLOPE—According to the Mercer Island City Code,
slope is a measurement of the average incline of the lot or
other piece of land calculated by subtracting the lowest
elevation of the property from the highest elevation, and
dividing the resulting number by the shortest horizontal
distance between these two points. The resulting product is
multiplied by 100.

LOT SLOPE

Highest Elevation Point of Lot 73.0 feet
Lowest Elevation Point of Lot 18.1 feet
Elevation Difference 54.9 feet
Horizontal Distance Between

High and Low Points 226.1 feet
Lot Slope* 24.9 %

distance multiplied by 100

*Lot slope is the elevation difference divided by horizontal

LOT COVERAGE—On Mercer Island, the overall degree of lot
slope %overns total lot coverage. When calculatin? maximum
allowable lot coverage, include all impervious surfaces, such
as roof areas of primary and accessory buildings, impervious
decks, patios, sidewalks, driveways and access easements.
Refer to page 3 for more information about Pavers and Other
Impervious Surfaces and Exemptions.

*The applicant shall note that impervious surface exemptions
to lot coverage do not apply to stormwater runoff
calculations or to critical areas.

The table below offers basic guidelines on lot slope and
allowable lot coverage:

Lot Slope Allowed Lot Coverage
Less than 15% No more than 40%
15% - less than 30% No more than 35%
30% - 50% No more than 30%
Greater than 50% No more than 20%

A steep slope is any sIoFe of 40 percent or greater calculated
by measuring the vertical rise over any 30-foot horizontal run.

Please refer to page 3 for materials that are exempt from lot
coverage calculations per MICC 19.02.020(D)(2).

Pavers and gravel surfaces for vehicular access are ALWAYS
considered 100% impervious.

LOT COVERAGE
Allowed Lot Coverage

Gross Lot Area

Main Structure Roof Area

Accessory Building Roof Area

Impervious Deck, Patio,
Walkway Area

Vehicular Use (Driveway,
Access Easements, Parking)

35 % of Lot
21,200 Sq. Ft.
4,443 Sq. Ft.

0 Sq. Ft.
2,009 Sq. Ft.
1,834 Sq. Ft.

Total Existing
Impervious Surface

8,286 Sq. Ft.

Total New Impervious
Surface Area

(Total Area Removed) ( 3,880 ) Sq.Ft

2,778 Sq. Ft.

Total Project Impervious
Surface Area
(Existing plus new)

7,184 Sq. Ft.

Proposed Lot Coverage

Lot Coverage equals total impefviou
gross lot area multiplied by 100

33.8 % of Lot

a divided D e

S:\DSG\FORMS\SiteDevelopmentWorksheet Updated 5/2012

Page 1 of 8



David Grubb

Rectangle



David Grubb

Polygon



David Grubb

Text Box

1





BUILDING AREA—AIl building BUILDING AREA Existing Area  Removed Area  New/Addition Total
areas must be identified and Area
labeled on the site plan. Please MMM MMM LLAS AL LS

distinguish all new construction Upper Floor 2383 gq Ft | 287 SqFt | L063 gq Rt | 3159 gq Rt
from existing areas on both your

drawing and in the calculations you Main Floor g 2,600 gq Ft 234 gq 912 g Ft | 3278 gq Ft §
complete to the right. z — — — —

, . , 2,954 0 0 2,954 g
Will you be excluding a portion of Gross Basement Area Sq. Ft. Sq. Ft. Sq. Ft. Sq. Ft.
the basement floor area?

Garage/Carport E 92  gq.Ft. | 883 sq.Ft. | 429 sq.Ft. | °%%  sq.Ft. 3

[0] Yes [ No

Total Floor Area 8899 gq Ft. | 1404 gq Ft | 2404 g Ft. | 9899 gq Ft.
If yes, you must provide basement
floor area calculations, with your || Accessory Buildings 0  gq.Ft 0O Sq.Ft | 434 sq.Ft | 4% sq.Ft
building permit application, that
show how you determined what B t Area Excl ? 1,51 Ft 0 Ft 0 Ft | (L51 th
portion of the basement will be asement Area Excluded ¢| (*°°) Sq.Ft. | (Y ) Sq.Ft. | (¥ ) Sqg.Ft | (™°7) Sq.Ft
excluded. Refer to page 4. TOTAL Building Area g 7389 gq Ft | 1404 gqFt | 2838 gqft | 8823 gg Ft.%

GROSS FLOOR AREA—Gross Floor Area (GFA) is the total
square footage of floor area bounded by the exterior faces of a
building.

The gross floor area of a single-family dwelling includes:

a. The main building, including but not limited to attached
accessory buildings.

b. All garages and covered parking areas, and detached
accessory buildings with a gross floor area over 120 square
feet.

c. That portion of a basement which projects above existing
grade as defined and calculated in Appendix B of this
development code.

Exterior decks and below existing grade areas are excluded.
The amount of living space, garages and other accessory
buildings on a single family lot is limited to 45% of the net lot
area. Please refer to Pages 4 and 5 for details.

TSR

GROSS FLOOR AREA

Net Lot Area

21,200  Sq.Ft

Proposed % of Lot Area

Net Lot Area Gross = Lot area

Net Lot Area x 45% equals:

Allowed Gross Floor Area
Proposed Gross Floor Area

minus ingress/egress easement

9,540
9,540

AN

BUILDING HEIGHT — All building height measurements must be taken from existing grade.
Existing grade refers to ground surface as it exists at the proposed building perimeter

before grading or other alterations take place.

The Average Building Elevation (ABE) is a calculated reference elevation from which the
allowable building height is measured. It is a weighted-average of the mid-point elevations

of the building’s wall segments and is established by the following formula:

(Mid-point elevation of individual wall segment) x (Length of wall segment)

(Total length of wall segments)

BUILDING HEIGHT
Average Building Elevation (ABE)

Single family new construction and additions are limited to a maximum height of 30 ft.
above the ABE. The height is measured to the top of the structure. On the downhill side of
a sloping lot, the building may extend to a height of 35 feet measured from existing grade
to the top of the exterior wall facade supporting the roof framing, rafters, trusses, etc.;
provided, the roof ridge does not exceed 30 feet in height above the average building
elevation.

A topographic survey is required at permit application when the proposed building height is
within 2 ft. of the allowable building height. The survey must include a statement that
attests the average contour elevation within the vicinity of the building footprint to be
accurate within 6 inches vertically and horizontally from actual elevations.

calculations located on sheet #: All
Allowable Building Height (ABE + 30 ft.): 82.56'
Proposed Building Height (ft.): 82.5'
Benchmark elevation (ft.)* : 76.49'
Describe Benchmark location (must be

undisturbed throughout project): TBM-PP
Sloping lot (Downhill side) — maximum

height of top exterior wall fagade above

lowest existing grade (35-ft. max.): 35
ABE and allowable building height shown on
elevations-plan sheet #: A3.1-A3.3
Topo-survey accuracy attested on plan

sheet #: A0.2

(Note- survey must attest to accuracy when proposed
building height is within 2 ft. of the allowable building
height)

Please see page 6 for more information about
calculating Average Building Elevation (ABE):

*The bench mark elevation is a fixed elevation point on or off site that will

not be disturbed during development activity and is used to verify final
building height.

S:\DSG\FORMS\SiteDevelopmentWorksheet Updated 5/2012 Page 2 of 8
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IMPERVIOUS SURFACES INCLUDING PAVERS, AND OTHER PARTIAL EXEMPTIONS
The Mercer Island Unified Development Code (Section 19.02.020) contains maximum impervious surface limits for lots. The information
below describes surfaces that are impervious or pervious. Refer also to the excerpts from the Code with respect to impervious surfaces
including applicable definitions and impervious surface exemptions (see below).

IMPERVIOUS SURFACES INCLUDE WITHOUT LIMITATION THE FOLLOWING:

1. Buildings: The footprint of the building and structures including all eaves

2. Vehicular Use: Driveways, streets, parking areas and other areas, whether constructed of gravel, pavers, pavement,
concrete or other material, that can reasonably allow vehicular travel

3. Sidewalks: Paved pedestrian walkways, sidewalks and bike paths

4. Recreation Facilities: | Decks, patios, porches, tennis courts, sport courts, pools, hot tubs, and other similar recreational facilities

5. Miscellaneous: Any other structure or hard surface which either prevents or retards the entry of water into the soil mantle

as under natural conditions prior to development, or causes water to run off the surface in greater
quantities or at an increased rate of flow from present flow rate under natural conditions prior to
development

EXEMPTIONS

For purposes of lot coverage only, the following are exempted from being counted toward total impervious surface lot coverage for an
individual building lot. These exemptions do not apply to stormwater runoff calculations for sizing conveyance, detention systems

or to critical areas.
1. Decks/Platforms:

2. Pavers*:

3. Patios/Terraces:

Decks and platforms constructed with gaps measuring 1/8 inch or greater between the boards,
which provide free drainage between boards as determined by the Code Official shall be exempt
from the calculation of maximum impervious surface limits so long as the surface below the deck or
platform is not impervious.

Pavers installed with a slope of five percent (5%) or less and covering no more than ten percent
(10%) of the total lot area will be calculated as only seventy-five percent (75%) impervious.
Provided, however, that all pavers placed in driveways, private streets, access easements, parking
areas and critical areas shall be considered 100% impervious. ”Pavers” are defined as pervious
pavers, per MICC 19.16.010 (P) and Washington State Stormwater Management Manual
(Updated version available at http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wg/stormwater/manual.html).
Uncovered patios/terraces constructed of pavers shall be exempt from the maximum impervious
surface limits.

4. Pedestrian oriented walkways:

5. Rockeries/Retaining Walls:

Uncovered pedestrian walkways constructed with gravel or pavers not to exceed 60 inches in width
shall be exempt from the maximum impervious surface limits.
Rockeries and retaining walls shall be exempt from the maximum impervious surface limits

* Pavers: A paver or pavement that allows rain and/or surface water runoff to pass through it and reduce runoff from a site and surrounding areas.
Pavers include porous pavement, porous pavers, and permeable interlocking concrete pavement as described in the Washington State Department
of Ecology Stormwater Management Manual, as now exists or hereinafter amended.

IMPERVIOUS VS. PERVIOUS

Impervious

Pervious

Decks and platforms constructed with no gaps, gaps less than 1/8 | Decks and platforms constructed with gaps 1/8 inch or greater
inch between boards, or when the surface below the deck or between boards to provide free drainage provided that the

platform is considered impervious.

surface below the deck or platform is not impervious.

Pavers placed in driveways, private streets, access easements, | *Pavers used for uncovered patios or terraces are exempt from
parking areas and critical areas are considered 100% impervious.  the maximum impervious surface limits. (See definition of

“pavers” in previous section.)

Uncovered pedestrian walkways constructed with gravel or = Uncovered pedestrian walkways constructed with gravel or

pavers exceeding 60 inches in width or in critical areas. pavers not exceeding 60 inches in width.
Access easements, driveways and parking areas Rockeries and retaining walls.

Note: the impervious surface exemptions contained in MICC 19.02.020(D)(2) apply only to impervious surface lot coverage and do not apply to
stormwater runoff calculations (conveyance and detention). NOTE: These exceptions do not apply in critical areas.

S:\DSG\FORMS\SiteDevelopmentWorksheet
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APPENDIX B — BASEMENT FLOOR AREA CALCULATION

The Mercer Island Development Code allows for the portion of the basement floor area which is below grade to be
excluded from the Gross Floor Area. That portion of the basement which will be excluded is calculated as shown:

Portion of Excluded Basement Floor Area = Total Basement Area x

Z (Wall Segment Coverage x Wall Segment Length)
Total of all Wall Segment lengths

Where the terms are defined as follows:

Total Basement Area; The total amount of all basement floor area.

Wall Segment Coverage: The portion of an exterior wall below existing grade. It is expressed as a
percentage. Refer to example below.

Wall Segment Length: The horizontal length of each exterior wall in feet.

LT
_r/’_N/

This portion of the basement floor area may
be excluded from the Gross Floor Area.

[T '

-xizting Grade

EXAMPLE OF BASEMENT FLOOR AREA CALCULATION

This example illustrates how a portion of the basement floor area may be excluded from the Gross Floor Area. In
order to complete this example, the following information is needed:

A. Atopographic map of the existing grades.
B. Building plans showing dimensions of all exterior wall segments and floor areas.
C. Building elevations showing the location of existing grades in relation to basement level.

Step One

Determine the number and lengths of the Wall Segments.

13
-l

Step Two
Determine the Wall Segment Coverage (in %) for each Wall Segment. In most
cases this will be readily apparent, for example a downhill elevation which is G o rotol Bosemart

entirely above existing grade. In other cases where the existing contours are Area 1,400 Sg Ft
complex, an averaging system shall be used. Refer to illustration. c

m

W
o

48
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APPENDIX B (Continued)

(Upper portion of bullding not shiown)

A %]

=
= tiain
= Floor
e a—— = L el
- a8 LN LR (¥
E
=]
a
¥ . l
E L]
= 1
Basement Floor Leveal !
'._—._———l—q =mmmm
Existing Grade
Wall SEGMENT A

ﬂ 5797 % 100 = 56% Coverage
Step Three

Multiply each Wall Segment Length by the percentage of each Wall Segment Coverage and add these results
together. Divide that number by the sum of all Wall Segment Lengths. This calculation will result in a percentage of
basement wall which is below grade. (This calculation is most easily completed by compiling a table of the
information as illustrated below.)

Wall Segment Length x Coverage = Result
A 25' 56% 14'%

B 10' 0% 0'%

C 8 0% 0'%

D 25' 0% 0'%

E 8 0% 0'%

F 13' 0% 0'%

G 25' 60% 15'%
H 48" 100% 48"%
Totals 162' NA 7%

Step Four
Multiply the Total Basement Floor Area by the above percentage to determine the Excluded Basement Floor Area.

Portion of Excluded Basement Floor Area

= 1,400 Sq. Ft. x (25’ x 56% + 10" x 0% . . . 25" x 60% + 48 x 100%)
162’

= 1,400 Sq. Ft. x 47.53%

=665.42 Sq. Ft. Excluded from the Gross Floor Area
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CALCULATING AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION (ABE)

No part of a structure may exceed 30 feet in height above the “Average Building Elevation” to the top of the structure, except
that on the downhill side of a sloping lot the structure shall not extend to a height greater than 35 feet measured from existing
grade to the top plate of the roof; provided the roof ridge does not exceed 30 feet in height above the “Average Building
Elevation.” ABE is defined as: The elevation established by averaging the elevation at existing grade, prior to any development
activity, at the center of all exterior walls of the completed building.

NOTE:

INCOMPLETE
AVERAGE BUILDING
ELEVATION
INFORMATION
COULD
SUBSTANTIALLY
DELAY THE
PROCESSING
OF YOUR
APPLICATION

AVERAGE BUILDING ELEVATION FORMULA:

(Mid-point Elevation of |

ndividual Wall Segment) x (Length of Individual Wall
Segment)

(T

(Axa)+(Bxb)+(Cxc

otal Length of Wall Segments)
—0OR—
)+(Dxd)+(Exe)+(Dxd)+(Exe)+(Fxf)+(Gxg)+(Hxh)

WHERE: AB,CD...
AND: a,b,c,d...

atb+c+d+e+f+g+h

Existing Ground Elevation at Midpoint of Wall Segment
Length of Wall Segment Measured on Outside Wall

MIDPOINT ELEVATION WALL SEGMENT LENGTH

A= 105.9 feet a= 30 feet
= 104.7 feet b= 0feet
= 103.7 feet c= 17 feet
= 102.7 feet d= 25 feet
= 101.6 feet e= 13feet
= 101.7 feet f= 6feet
= 102.2 feet g= 34 feet
= 104.5 feet h= 40 feet

ABE CALCULATION:

(105.9)(30)+(104.7)(9)+(103.7)(17)+(102.2)(25)+(101.6)(13)*+(101.7)(6)#(102.2)(34)+(104.5

30+9+17+25+13+6+34+40

18023
174

= 103.6" Average Building Elevation (ABE)

NOTE: This example is not to scale. Site plans submitted to the building department must be to scale.
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BEFORE SUBMITTING YOUR CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS, CHECK TO SEE THAT YOU HAVE PROVIDED
THE INFORMATION BELOW.

3 The site plan and the elevation drawings must be drawn to scale, for example 1" = 20’, and based on a survey.
3 Clearly show existing topography on your site plan. Topography should be shown in 2’ increments.

O Submit (with the site plan) your average building elevation calculations using the formula provided on page 6.
a

Indicate on an elevation drawing where the average building elevation strikes the building and the proposed
ridge elevation (see below for example).

a

Indicate on the site plan the elevation of the finished floor or garage slab.

O Indicate the elevation and location of a fixed point (benchmark) within the ADJACENT RIGHT-OF-WAY or
other point approved by the Building Official. The benchmark elevation and location must be provided and
cannot be a part of the proposed structure. Note: Benchmark must be established, verified by a licensed
surveyor and remain during construction so height can be verified when completed.

O Sections of the structure that are below the existing grade and do not have a wall that extends above the
existing grade, are not used in the ABE calculation.

O For additions, you must provide an average building elevation calculation for the entire structure.

O If a portion of the basement floor area will be excluded from the gross floor area, provide the exclusion
calculations with your site plan. The formula for basement area exclusions is shown on page 5.

CROSS-SECTION REPRESENTATION OF ABE

PROPOSED RIDGE - -
ELEVATION (HT) ?

TOPOGRAPHY

EXSTNG
BEFORE, DEVELOPMENT
: : ACTMTY
ELEVATION o

NOT TO SCALL.
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		Worksheet for single family residential development: 6059 77TH AVE SE

		Address: Addition to existing  SFR, New detached Garage & Cabana 

		Phone No: PEYREE SCOTT W & MICHELLE N

		Date: 425.828.3081

		undefined: 06.23.17

		I hereby state that the information provided by me is true and correct to the best of my knowledge: 

		feet: 73.0

		feet_2: 18.1

		feet_3: 54.9

		feet_4: 226.1

		undefined_3: 24.9

		of Lot: 35

		Sq Ft: 21,200

		Sq Ft_2: 4,443

		Sq Ft_3: 0

		Sq Ft_4: 2,009

		Sq Ft_5: 1,834

		Sq Ft_6: 8,286

		Sq Ft_7: 2,778

		Sq Ft_8: 7,184

		of Lot_2: 33.8

		Allowable Building Height ABE  30 ft 1: 82.56'

		The site p: Off

		Clear: Off

		Submit with the site plan your average build: Off

		Indicate on an elevation drawing where the average building elevation strikes the building and the proposed: Off

		Indicate on the site p: Off

		Indicate the elevation and location of a fixed point benchmark within the ADJACENT RIGHTOFWAY or: Off

		Sections of the structure that are below the existing grade and do not have a wall that extends above the: Off

		For add: Off

		If a portion of the basement floor area will be excluded from the gross floor area provide the exclusion: Off

		New ADU: Off

		Tree Yes: Yes

		Tree No: Off

		Existing ADU: Off

		No ADU: Yes

		Sq Ft_removed: 3,880

		Check Box8: Yes

		Check Box9: Off

		Net Lot Area: 21,200

		Removed Upper Floor: 287

		Existing Upper Floor: 2,383

		New Upper Floor: 1,063

		Total Upper Floor: 3,159

		Existing main Floor: 2,600

		Removed Main Floor: 234

		New Main Floor: 912

		Total Main Floor: 3,278

		Existing Gross Basement Area: 2,954

		Removed Gross Basement Area: 0

		New Gross Basement Area: 0

		Total Gross Basement Area: 2,954

		Existing Garage Carport: 962

		Removed Garage Carport: 883

		New Garage Carport: 429

		Total Garage Carport: 508

		Total Existing Floor Area: 8,899

		Total RemovedFloor Area: 1,404

		Total New Floor Area: 2,404

		Total Floor Area: 9,899

		Existing Assessory Buildings: 0

		Removed Assessory Buildings: 0

		New Assessory Buildings: 434

		Total Assessory Buildings: 434

		Removed Basement Area Excluded: 0

		Existing Basement Area Excluded: 1,510

		New Basement Area Excluded: 0

		Total Basement area: 1,510

		Total Existing Building Area: 7,389

		Total Building Area Removed: 1,404

		Total New Area: 2,838

		Total Building Area-TOTAL TOTAL: 8,823

		Net Lot Area x 45% Equals: 9,540

		Allowed Gross Floor Area: 9,540

		Proposed Gross Floor Area: 8,823

		Proposed % of Lot Area: 41.6

		Proposed Building Height: 82.5'

		Benchmark Elevation: 76.49'

		Benchmark Location Description: TBM-PP

		Max: 

		 Height of top exterior Facade: 35'



		ABE Elevation located on sheet number: A1.1

		ABE & allowable shown on sheet number: A3.1-A3.3

		Topo Survey accuracy asstested: A0.2
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PROJECT SITE DESCRIPTION

The project consists of removing 743 sf of garage, a 1,422 sf driveway, and 2,039 sf of pavement
for a total of 3,454 sf of existng impervious and replacing it with 1,289 sf of garage and 1,049 sf of
driveway. This results in a net decrease of 1,866 sf of impervious for a total of 7,798 sf of

impervious.

The project parcel is located on the western side of Mercer Island and will be directly discharging
stormwater runoff through the existing bulkhead into Lake Washington.

The physical location of the site is 6059 77" Ave SE in Mercer Island, WA. There is single family
residences to the north and south. 77" Ave SE borders the site to the east and Lake Washington

borders the site to the west.

The runoff will primarily sheetflow off the roof into gutters and be transported via downspouts to a
tighline to Lake Washington. The proposed driveway will be conveyed to a catch basin and
tighlined to the outfall.

HYDROLOGIC CONDITIONS

A. Existing Runoff Conditions

The project consists of removing 743 sf of garage, a 1,422 st driveway, and 2,039 sf of pavement
for a total of 3,454 sf removed and 5,460 to remain. The exisitng impervious of 9,964 sf covers
53.43 percent of the site. Based on the City of Mercer Island Code, the existing runoff conditions

were analyzed per the 1992 DOE Manual.
B. Proposed Runoff Conditions

The proposed development includes keeping a new 1,289 sf garage addition, and 1,049 sf of
driveway for a total of 2,338 sf of new or replaced impervious and therefore 7,798 sf of total
impervious. The area being analyzed consists of 18,650 sf (0.428 acres). The proposed site
conditions consist of 7,798 sf of total impervious surface and therefore covers 41.81% of the site.
This results in a net decrease of 1,866 sf of impervious surface. The drainage patterns for the
proposed development will be to pick-up the roof in gutters and downspouts and discharge it
directly to Lake Washington. The driveway will be picked up in a catch basin and directly
discharge into Lake Washington.





OFF-SITE ANALYSIS

The site discharges directly to Lake Washington.





ADHERENCE TO 2014 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT MANUAL FOR WESTERN
WASHINGTON MINIMUM TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS 1-9

1. Minimum Requirement #1: Preparation of Stormwater Site Plans
A set of civil plans have been prepared and included with this submittal.
2. Minimum Requirement #2: Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention

All exposed soils shall be either hydroseeded, sodded, mulched, covered with a plastic coating, or
application of ground base on areas to be paved within the following time periods listed below.
From October 1 through April 30, no soils shall remain exposed for more than 2 days. From May
1 through September 30, no soils shall remain exposed for more than 7 days.

Bmp’s shall be siutable for the appropriate time of year construction takes place. These shall
include but not limited to silt fence, catchbasin inserts, strawbale and rock checkdams, nad

interceptor trenches.

Permanent catch basins used during the construction phase of the project will be protected using
filter fabric barriers under the grate. These will be routinely replaced to prevent plugging.

All underground utility construction guidelines will be complied with according to erosion and
sediment control requirement # 9.

A construction entrance will be established using quarry spalls. All temporary BMPs will be
removed within 30 days after final site stabilization is complete.

All dewatering onsite will be detained in a temporary detention pond before entering any pipe.

All temporary and permanent control measures will be properly maintained and repaired as needed
to assure proper performance measures. The contractor shall be bonded to assure compliance with

the sediment and control plan.
Thirteen Elements of Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention

1) Preserve Vegetation/Mark Clearing Limits: Clearing Limits will be delineated with Survey
Ribbons in the files and if necessary stakes or fencing.
2) Establish Construction Access: A Construction Entrance will be added if deemed

necessary

3) Control Flow Rates: Since the site is on Lake Washington flow rates do not need to be
controlled

4) Install Sediment Controls: Silt fence will be established on all downgradient slopes.

5) Stabilize Soils: The soils will be stabilized with Silt fence, Mulching, temporary seeding,
and plastic covering if necessary

6) Protect Slopes: Slopes will be protected with Jute Matting, mulching, temporary seeding,
and plastic covering if necessary.





7) Protect Drain Inlets: Storm Drain Inlet protection on upstream and downstream
catchbasins. There are none present.

8) Stabilize Channels and outlets: The outlet will be stabilized with rip rap as needed.

9) Control Pollutants: Pollutants will be controlled via BMPs and a downturned elbow will

be installed on the catchbasin in the driveway
10) Control Dewatering: If necessary, it will be collected and pumped to Baker Tanks until the

foundation is poured footing drains installed
11) Maintain Bmps: All Bmp’s will inspected daily and maintained as needed. All temporary

measures will be removed within 30 days.
12) Manage the Project: The project will be Managed be the CECSL (to be determined)

13) Protect Low Impact Development BMPs: No BMPs are implemented on the project
3. Minimum Requirement #3: Source Control of Pollution

The main source of pollution in this project will be automobile oils and grease. We will instsall a
downturned elbow in the driveway catchbasin control any oils, etc. from entering the Lake

4. Minimum Requirement #4: Preservation of Natural Drainage Systems and Outfalls

Drainage from the proposed site will dischrge directly into Lake Washington. The proposed
driveway will be directly discharged to Lake Washington since it is less than 5,000 sf. The
stormwater is discharged in the natural downstream direction which enters Lake Washington.

5. Minimum Requirement #5: On-site Stormwater Management

Minimum Requirements 1-5
Since the existing impervious surface covers only 53.43 percent of the site, and we will be
adding only 2,338 sf of new plus replaced impervious, based on the included Figure 2.4.2 Flow

Chart, we need to apply Minimum Requirements 1-5

Per figure I-2.5.1 of the 2014 DOE SMMWW BMP T5.13: Post-Construction Soil Quality and
Depth will be applied.

Lawn and Landscape Areas:

1) We will be applying Post-Construction Soil Quality and Depth per BMP T5.13
Roofs:
Using List #1 from Section 2.5.5

1) Full Dispersion is infeasible due to an inadequate flow path.

Full Infiltration is infeasible due to poor soils per the Geotech Report (very silty sand)

-4-





2) Rain Gardens are infeasible due to the poor soils. There is one provided for water quality
purposes only for mitigation of the Critical Areas. The Sizing is included by Watershed
Company.

3) Downspout Dispersion is infeasible due to not having 50 feet of flowpath

4) We will be using a Perforated Stub-out connection per BMP T5.10C, but runoff is going
directly to Lake Washington
Other Hard Surfaces
For all other impervious areas, Using List #2 from Section D1-04.2(e):
1) Full Dispersion is infeasible due to an inadequate flow path.
Full Infiltration is infeasible due to poor soils per the Geotech Report (very silty sand)
2) Permeable Pavement is infeasible due to the poor very silty sand soils
3) Bioretention is infeasible due to the poor very silty soils.

4) Sheet Flow Dispersion is not feasible as we do not have the minimum flowpath required

and are discharging directly to Lake Washington
6. Minimum Requirement #6: Runoff Treatment
Not Applicable
7. Minimum Requirement #7: Flow Control
Not Applicable
8. Minimum Requirement #8: Wetlands Protection
Not Applicable
9. Minimum Requirement #9: Operation and Maintenance

Annual maintenance shall be performed on the catch basin.

-5-





Start Here
|
Does the site have
35% or more of
existing impervious
coverage?

o
No
v
Does the project
result in 5,000

Yeg

Does the project convert
% acres or more of
vegetation to lawn or
landscaped areas, or

square feet, or
greater, of new plus

replaced hard

surface area?

{ Yes
. 4
All Minimum
Requirements apply
to the new and ”
replaced hard surfaces
and converted

\ 4

convert 2.5 acres or more
of native vegetation to
pasture?

See Redevelopment
Minimum
Requirements and
Flow Chart
(Figure 2.4.2)

No

Minimum Requirements
#1 through #5 apply to
the new and replaced
hard surfaces and the
land disturbed.

Does the project
result in 2,000 square
feet, or greater, of
new plus replaced
hard surface area?

|

iNo

Does the project have
land disturbing
activities of 7,000
square feet or greater?

T
i’No

.
Minimum
Requirement #2
applies.

Figure 2.4.1 — Flow Chart for Determining Requirements for New Development

Volume I — Minimum Technical Requirements — December 2014
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Does the project result in 2,000 square feet, or more, of new plus replaced hard surface area? OR (
Does the land disturbing activity total 7,000 square feet or greater?

. Yes No |

4

Minimum Requirements #2 applies.

Minimum Requirements #1 through #5 apply to
the new and replaced hard surfaces and the land
disturbed.

| Next Question

Does the project add 5,000 square feet or more of new hard surfaces?
OR
Convert % acres or more of vegetation to lawn or landscaped areas?
OR
Convert 2.5 acres or more of native vegetation to pasture?

Is this a road ‘
related project?

Does the project add 5,000 square feet or more of new hard surfaces?

|

| Yes
L 4
Do new hard surfaces add 50% or
more to the existing hard surfaces
within the project limits?

Question

All Minimum Requirements apply to the
new hard surfaces and the converted
vegetation areas.

T
%No
|

Is the total of new plus replaced hard surfaces
5,000 square feet or more, AND does the value
of the proposed improvements — including
interior improvements — exceed 50% of the
assessed value (or replacement value) of the
existing site improvements?

l No Yes

No additional i
requirements

No additional
requirements

All Minimum Requirements apply to the new and
replaced hard surfaces and converted vegetation areas.

Figure 2.4.2 - Flow Chart for Determining Requirements for Redevelopment

Volume I — Minimum Technical Requirements — December 2014
2-6







POLYCOAT-AQUASEAL®5000

Single Component, Bitumen Modified
Waterproofing Membrane System

L POLYCOAT
) PRODUCTS

A Division of American Polymers Corp.

Technical Data Sheet

System Description:

Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 is a single component, liquid applied, bitumen modified, coal tar free, moisture cured polyurethane
waterproofing membrane. It is available in three application versions: Horizontal (H), Vertical (V), and Water Catalyzing (WC)
— available only in horizontal. Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 is in complete compliance with SCAQMD air quality standards, and
has VOC levels equal to or less than 100 grams per liter.

FEATURES TYPICAL USES
e Economical e User Friendly e Bridges e Tunnels
e Labor Saving ¢ Resistant to Bacteria ¢ Planters e Basements

e Meets the Criteria of ASTM C-836 and E-96 e Between Slabs e Foundation Walls

e Shower Pans

Approved City of Los Angeles RR# 25935

Packaging: 5 gallon (18.9 liter) pail. 55 gallon drum, net fill 50 gallons (189 liters)

Mixing For Polycoat-Aguaseal® 5000H / 5000V

Before application, Poncoat-AquaseaI® 5000 should be thoroughly mixed using a mechanical mixer at slow speed to
ensure a homogeneous material. Take care not to allow entrapment of air into the material. Do not mix in an up and down
motion.

Mixing For Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000WC-H:

Before application, mix Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000WC using a mechanical mixer at slow speed. Mix Polycoat-Aquaseal®
5000WC with water (water must be added) at a ratio of one quart of water to five gallons of Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000WC.
This will yield 5% gallons of membrane. The mixing ratio is 20 parts Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000WC membrane to 1 part of

water (20:1). Use care not to allow the entrapment of air into the mixture. Do not mix in an up and down motion.

Polycoat—AquaseaI® 5000 (100 VOC) Properties: Coverage @ 1 gal/100 sq. ft results in 14 mils DFT

Based on 5000H 5000V S000WC-H Green
Drawn Down Film Horizontal Vertical Catalyzed Concrete
Hardness, 50 + 5 Shore A 45 + 5 Shore A 30 + 5 Shore A Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 may be
ASTM D-2240 applied to Green Concrete.
Tear Resistance, Die C, | 40+ 20 pli 35 £ 10 pli 50+ 5 pli Green concrete GC Additive must be
ASTM D-624 21 +3.5kNm 14 + 2 kNm 8.8 £ 0.9 kNm added to Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 at a
Tensile Strength, 350 + 50 psi 350 + 50 psi 500 + 50 psi ratio of %2 pint GC Additive to 5 gallons of
ASTM D-412 3.45 £ 0.3 Mpa 3.45 £ 0.3 Mpa 21+03Mpa | Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000. Thoroughly
Ultmate 1 i mix with a variable speed drill and mixing
imate Elongation, addle at slow speed.
ASTM D-412 300 + 50% 300 £ 50% 300 + 50% P p
Specific Gravity 1.32 1.23 1.12 The standard Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000
- - may be applied to both fully cured (28
?é?j%lszssgy Weight, 92 + 3% 92 + 3% 95+ 1% days for poured in place and 10 days
Total Soids by Vol after grouting for block) and green
otal Solids by Volume, concrete.
ASTM D-2697 90 = 3% 90 + 3% 94+ 1%
5000 + 40,000 £
Viscosity at 80°F (27°C) -
2000 cps 20,000 cps
_ - 25°F to 200°F - 25°F to 200°F
Service Temperature -
- 31.7°C t0 93.3°C - 31.7°C t0 93.3°C
Volatile Organic 0.83 Ib/gal 0.83 Ib/gal <0.5 Ib/gal
Compounds, 100 gm/liter 100 gm/liter <60 gm/liter
ASTM D-2369-81

Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 Waterproofing Membrane System
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Joints, Cracks and Flashing:
Apply a stripe coat of Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 over all cracks up to 1/16” in width. All cracks over 1/16” in width must be caulked
with a polyurethane sealant.

All metal flashings must be primed with manufacturer's recommended primer.

Application:

Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 may be applied with a brush, squeegee, trowel, roller or airless sprayer. Over smooth surfaces, such as
poured-in-place concrete, apply Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 evenly in two 30 mil coats. The application rate to achieve 30 dry mils is
50 sq. ft. / gallon.

Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000WC-H (Water Catalyzed) can be applied at any thickness.

Apply Polyprime 21 per product data sheet in all applications where the Aquaseal 5000 membrane will be submerged
in water.

Curing:
At 75°F (24°C) and 50% relative humidity, allow each coat of Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 Vertical, Horizontal and Green Concrete to
cure 16 hours minimum.

Cure time will vary depending on temperature and humidity. If more than 48 hours pass between coats the surface must be re-
primed.

For Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 WC applications, at 75°F (24°C) and 50% relative humidity, allow coating to cure a minimum of 2-4
hours before proceeding to subsequent coats. Cure time will vary depending on temperature and humidity If more than 48 hours
pass between coats the surface must be re-primed.

Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 is very sensitive to heat and moisture. Higher temperatures and/or high humidity will accelerate the cure
time. Use caution in thickness of application. Limit single coat thickness to 30-40 wet mils.

Equipment Cleanup:
Equipment should be cleaned with an environmentally safe solvent, as permitted under local regulations, immediately after use.

Storage:
Polycoat-Aquaseal® 5000 has a shelf life of one (1) year from date of manufacture in original, factory-sealed containers when
stored indoors at a temperature between 60-95°F (15-35°C).

Limitations:

The following conditions must not be coated with Polycoat deck coatings or systems: split slabs, buried membrane, sandwich
slabs with insulation, slabs over unvented metal pan, magnesite, and lightweight concrete. On grade slabs may receive Polycoat
system coatings provided a moisture-vapor transmission test is first performed. Please contact Polycoat technical department with
the results.

With regard to coating asphalt surfaces, please contact Polycoat technical department.

Surfaces must be dry, clean and free of foreign matter. Clear coating may turn opaque and cloudy due to moisture penetration,
especially in exterior applications. Surface may be slippery when wet. Containers that have been opened must be used as soon as
possible. Do not dilute under any circumstance.

Warning:
This product contains Aromatic Hydrocarbons, Isocyanates and Solvent.

Limited Warranty:
Please read all information in the general guidelines, product data sheets, guide specifications and material safety data sheets (MSDS) before applying material. Published technical
data and instructions are subject to change without notice. Contact your local Polycoat Products representative or visit our website for current technical data and instructions.

Polycoat Products warrants its products to be free of manufacturing defects and that they will meet Polycoat Products current published physical properties. Polycoat Products warrants that its
products, when properly installed by a state licensed waterproofing contractor according to Polycoat Products guide specifications and product data sheets over a sound, properly prepared
substrate, will not allow water migration for a period of one (1) year. Seller's and manufacturer’s sole responsibility shall be to replace that portion of the product of this manufacturer which proves
to be defective. There are no other warranties by Polycoat Products of any nature whatsoever expressed or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose in
connection with this product. Polycoat Products shall not be liable for damages of any sort, including remote or consequential damages resulting from any claimed breach of any warranty whether
expressed or implied. Polycoat Products shall not be responsible for use of this product in a manner to infringe on any patent held by others. In addition, no warranty or guarantee is being issued
with respect to appearance, color, fading, chalking, staining, shrinkage, peeling, normal wear and tear or improper application by the applicator. Damage caused by abuse, neglect and lack of
proper maintenance, acts of nature and/or physical movement of the substrate or structural defects are also excluded from the limited warranty. Polycoat Products reserves the right to conduct
performance tests on any material claimed to be defective prior to any repairs by owner, general contractor, or applicator.

Disclaimer:

All guidelines, recommendations, statements, and technical data contained herein are based on information and tests we believe to be reliable and correct, but accuracy and completeness of said
tests are not guaranteed and are not to be construed as a warranty, either expressed or implied. It is the users responsibility to satisfy himself, by his own information and test, to determine
suitability of the product for his own intended use, application and job situation and user assumes all risk and liability resulting from his use of the product. We do not suggest or guarantee that any
hazard listed herein are the only ones which may exist. Neither seller nor manufacturer shall be liable to the buyer or any third person for any injury, loss or damage directly or indirectly resulting
from use of, or inability to use, the product. Recommendations or statements, whether in writing or oral, other than those contained herein shall not be binding upon the manufacturer, unless in
writing and signed by a corporate officer of the manufacturer. Technical and application information is provided for the purpose of establishing a general profile of the material and proper
application procedures. Test performance results were obtained in a controlled environment and Polycoat Products makes no claim that these tests or any other tests, accurately represent all
environments.

Rev. 2/1/15
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L POLYCOAT
) PRODUCTS

A Division of American Polymers Carp.

ARCHITECTURAL
DETAILS

POLYCOAT PRODUCTS
COATING SYSTEM

PAVERS WITH PEDESTALS
INSULATION (OPTIONAL)

PROTECTION BOARD
OR DRAINAGE COURSE

23 INSULATED PLAZA WITH PAVERS

14722 Spring Avenue ¢ Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670-5108 USA ¢ Tel: 552/921-7363 ¢ www.polycoatusa.com ¢ Copyright © May 2012 Polycoat Products.






CITY OF MERCER ISLAND

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES GROUP
9611 SE 36TH STREET | MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040
PHONE: 206.275.7605 | www.mercergov.org

Plan Resubmittal Form

ONLY REQUIRED WHEN NOT PROVIDING A FORMAL LETTER AND IS NOT REQUIRED AT INITIAL SUBMITTAL

CONTACT INFORMATION
Name: David Grubb
Phone Number: 425.828.3081

Email Address:  davidg@ghdarch.com
Mailing Address: 3025 112th Ave. NE., Suite 110. Bellevue, WA 98004

Check and Complete ONE (1) of the following types:

[2] PLAN RE-SUBMITTAL FOR APPLICATIONS CURRENTLY IN PLAN REVIEW
[] REVISIONS OR CHANGES TO AN ALREADY ISSUED PERMIT

Permit Number:  1706-084 Check each application review discipline that response is for:
[0] BUILDING

(0] CIvIL

E LUP (Land Use Planning)

FIRE

TREE

[ ] OTHER: Please describe below

Indicate each sheet number that has changes and briefly describe changes that were made:

Sheet# S2.0 Revisions to foundation/footing at steel moment frames

Sheet# S2.1 Floor sheating clarification. Steel Moment Frames revised

Sheet# s2.2 Steel Moment Frames revised

Sheet# $2.3 Added structural details. Roof Sheathing clarification, steel moment frame revised.
Sheet# s2.4 Revised detached garage foundation with new shoring, site retaining wall detail.
Sheet# S3.0 Revised details to foundation/footing for steel moment frames

Sheet# S4.1  Updated detail #10
Sheet# s4.2 Added roof details, #8, 9, 10, 14, 15, & 20.

Sheet# SH-1 Added Sheet: New proposed shoring wall
Sheet# SH-2 Added Sheet: New proposed shoring wall

Sheet# 0.1 Sheet Removed: Previous Tree Retention Plan has been removed, all information on Civil C1.0
Sheet# 0.2 Arborist Memo added, retaining wall details
Sheet# (1.0 Added Soil Quality Info, corrections to permit comments

Sheet# A2.1 DG Added FDN T.0.W. Plan, Revised drawings per shoring wall. Added Sheet A2.2 DG w/ details

ALL CHANGES TO PLANS MUST BE INDICATED WITH CLOUDS AND/OR MARKERS!

S:DSG/FORMS/2015Forms/Building/Plan_Resubmittal_Form
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		Name: David Grubb

		mailing address: 3025 112th Ave. NE., Suite 110. Bellevue, WA 98004

		Phone #: 425.828.3081

		email: davidg@ghdarch.com

		Other Description: 

		Permit #: 1706-084

		Building: Yes

		Civil: Yes

		LUP: Yes

		Fire: Off

		Tree: Yes

		Other: Off

		Check Box7: Off

		Re-Sub in Review: Yes

		Sheet #1: S2.0

		Sheet 14 changes: Added FDN T.O.W. Plan, Revised drawings per shoring wall. Added Sheet A2.2 DG w/ details

		Sheet 1 Changes: Revisions to foundation/footing at steel moment frames

		Sheet #2: S2.1

		Sheet 2 Changes: Floor sheating clarification. Steel Moment Frames revised

		Sheet #3: S2.2

		Sheet 3 Changes: Steel Moment Frames revised

		Sheet #4: S2.3

		Sheet 4 changes: Added structural details. Roof Sheathing clarification, steel moment frame revised.

		Sheet #5: S2.4

		Sheet 5 changes: Revised detached garage foundation with new shoring, site retaining wall detail.

		Sheet #6: S3.0

		Sheet 6 changes: Revised details to foundation/footing for steel moment frames

		Sheet #7: S4.1

		Sheet 7 changes: Updated detail #10

		Sheet #8: S4.2

		Sheet 8 changes: Added roof details, #8, 9, 10, 14, 15, & 20.

		Sheet #9: SH-1

		Sheet 9 changes: Added Sheet: New proposed shoring wall

		Sheet #10: SH-2

		Sheet 10 changes: Added Sheet: New proposed shoring wall

		Sheet #11: L0.1

		Sheet 11 changes: Sheet Removed: Previous Tree Retention Plan has been removed, all information on Civil C1.0

		Sheet #12: L0.2

		Sheet 12 changes: Arborist Memo added, retaining wall details

		Sheet #13: C1.0

		Sheet 13 changes: Added Soil Quality Info, corrections to permit comments

		Sheet #14: A2.1 DG







